offsets the foreign currency risk in part by procuring

goods, raw materials and services in the

corresponding foreign currency.

Operating units are prohibited from borrowing or

investing funds in foreign currencies for speculative

reasons. Intragroup financing or investments are

preferably carried out in the respective functional

currency. Corporate financing is organised and

carried out by FP Holding and Francotyp-Postalia

GmbH.

With all other parameters remaining constant, the

following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated

profit/loss before taxes and consolidated equity to

possible changes in the exchange rates relevant to the

FP Group (GBP, USD, CAD, SEK). The unhedged

transactions in the relevant currencies (net risk

position) and the existing financial instruments and

net investments in accordance with IAS 21 were used

as the benchmark for the calculated sensitivities.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

109 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual report 2020

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN GBP

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

GBP +5% 82 -76

-5% -131 68

2019

GBP +5% 704 -193

-5% -667 174

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN USD

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

USD +5% 0 -418

-5% 0 393

2019

USD +5% 0 -557

-5% 0 555

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN CAD

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

CAD +5% 0 -33

-5% 0 30

2019

CAD +5% 0 -85

-5% 0 77

NET RISK POSITION IN GBP

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

GBP +5% 152 0

-5% -138 0

2019

GBP +5% 46 0

-5% -42 0

NET RISK POSITION IN USD

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

USD +5% 618 0

-5% -559 0

2019

USD +5% 563 0

-5% -509 0

NET RISK POSITION IN CAD

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

CAD +5% 88 0

-5% -79 0

2019

CAD +5% 101 0

-5% -91 0

NET RISK POSITION IN SEK

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

SEK +5% 89 0

-5% -81 0

2019

SEK +5% 90 0

-5% -82 0

NET INVESTMENTS IN SEK

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2019

SEK +5% 0 0

-5% 0 0

2018

SEK +5% 0 102

-5% 0 -92

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

110 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG Annual report 2020

NET INVESTMENTS IN CAD

in EUR

thousand

Change in foreign

currency in

percentage

points

Effect on

consolidated

profit/loss

before taxes

Effect on total

other equity

2020

CAD  +5%  0  37

  -5%  0  -33

2019

CAD  +5%  0  39

  -5%  0  -36

The Group uses foreign exchange forward

transactions and foreign currency options to hedge

foreign exchange risks from anticipated future cash

inflows in US dollars (USD), Canadian dollars (CAD)

and pound sterling (GBP). According to Group

guidelines, the material contractual terms of the

forward transactions and options must be consistent

with the hedged items.

The FP Group recognises all changes (including the

forward element as hedging costs) of the fair value of

foreign exchange future contracts and foreign

currency options in equity.

In accordance with IFRS 9, changes to the forward